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69374 Decision No. _____ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE srAl'EOF CALIFORNIA 

~~J' ~. , 
Investigation on the Cotcm1ssion's ) 
own motion into tbeoper.:ltions, ) 
~ates and practices of JOHN. It. WEBB,} 
an ind1.yidual,. do1ng.bus1ness 3S ) 

':Case- Noo- 8074 " 
. (File<lDecember 9,.' 1964) , . 

.v1ebbTrucldng. , Company.'· , . ~ 
-' , , 

John R. Webb, in p~opria persona, re·spondent. 

Mitchell Brockman and .J .. B. Hannigan,f~r tb~'· 
C01tmiSsion ·'staff. . , 

OPINION -----.---

On December 9, 1964, the COmmission instituted an' investi­

gation into the operations, rates and practices of·,'! .:robn R. Webb-~ au, 
), ' 

.. 1 

1:ld1v1dual, doing busi.ness as Webb Tru~1dng.Comp.anY, hereinaf~er 

referred to as respondent. 
, ' . 

A public hearing wasbeldbefore Examiner Cline at, Los. 

.Angeles on June 3-, 1965. At the conclusion of tbehear1ng the. 

matte: was taken under submission subject to the reeeipto£late­

filed Exhibit No·. 5 on or before June 10, 1965. Said E.xhibit·No •. 5 

was filed' on .:rune 10, 1965, at which time the matter was taken.' under 

submission. 

Respondent regularly conducts oper.:lt1ons pursuant to' 

Radial Highway Co:a:mon Carrier Pexmit No. ,19-5252~. This pemt' ' 

autborizes respondent with certain exceptions. to haul general 

cOImtOdities witlUn a radius of fifty miles from Long Beach •. 

Respondent has also been g):an.ted a certificate of public convenience 

j and necessity by Decision No. 62797: issaedNovember 14> 1961 in 

Application No. 43790. Under this certificate.applicant!s 
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~utborized to transport general commodities between Los Angeles 

~nd los Angeles Harbor but is limited to steamship tr3ff1e. 

Ap?licant has an office and term:£n31 :tn tong Beach. He 

employs three <ir1vcrs and an office girl at· the prcseutt:lme. He 

owns six. tractors of w:u.ch four are in ope:r3b1e condition .and eight 
, . 

trailers· •. His total gross revenue for" 1963'was $69:~l66.9,8 and for 

1964 was $95,.741.00. Copies of Mini.mut!l Rate Tari.ff No.2 sud 

Distance Table N~. 4 were served upon respondent. 

A representative of tbe~ssion testified that be 
, . 

visited respondent's terminal in Long. Beach. duri1lg the four days 

~tay 25 through 28 and also on June 22,. 1964,. . and checked. :rcspo~dent r s 

shipp:tng records for the period September 20;, ,1963 ·tbrough',Y..arch ,,20,. 

1964. Exbib::t No.1 consists of 22 parts; each of'wbieh,cons:tstsof 

photostatic copies of invoices for shipments of steel :i'tems~\ ·scr.::tp,. 

or marine hardware with the supporting. freight ,bills. 

A rate e:~ert of the Commission., st."Jff testified that she 

took the documents set forth in Exhibit No.1. together with the 

supplemental~' information testified to by the represetl.tativeof. the . 
, II· 

Com:n1ssion alld prepared Exb.ibitNo~·' 2,. wbich shows tberate:an.d 

cbarge assessed by respondent, tho minf.mum''rate and ebarge-~computed 

by the staff and the .3%nount of 'undercharge for ~ach oftbe"22. ,pans' 

in Exhibits No. 1 and No.2. The total of the undercharges, set 

fortb, in Exhibit No. 2. amounts to $1,28$.13. 

,Evidence, was introduced to show that. on various occasions 
. , . 

respondcn1t: bas violated the ,terms of hisoperatiug perm1t by 
. , 

performing transportation as a· radiallllghway common ca~er,1n 

areas beyond the SO-m11e radi.us limitation set forth in his 

oper.otixlg. pexm!t. Evidence was also introduced to show- that 
,.' ".1 
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respond~t has violated Section 3942 of the Public'Ut11:Lties Code by. 
, , 

cng~ging in the transportation' of goods for compensat:!.on 'by motor 

vehicle over the public highways 'Wi.'tbin the exterior 'bound.3r1cs of 

the City of Vernon without first baving.'obta1ned ~ city carrier, 
, ' .. " , 

permit from this Commission. 

'Ihe respondent tC'stified in bisown ,behalf. He: :admitt:ed 
" 

that some of his deliveries had exceeded the 50;"mile' limitation of 

his r~di31 highway common c.::rrl.er permit,. but he tectificd that for 

the past four ye~r~ he has car.rieostatewide insurmlce to. cover his: 
, ' . , . , . 

operations and that he intends promptly'to' apply to 'the Commission 

for statewide autb.or:t~tion for his, radial highway-common' car.r1cr, . 

permit. He testified t~t ,bc"will also apply f~r a'city:'e~r.d:er. 

permit. 

Respondent stated he was unaware thattbcGary Steel Co. 

plant at 7403; Tclegraph is in Montebello astbis company uses a 

Los Angeles address. He offered contradictory testimony only- with 

respect to Parts 7, 14, 18 and 21 of Exh1b:tts No ... 1 and No,. 2";' 

With respect to Part 7 respondent testified tha~: (1) Epps 

Industries has two plOlnts :tn Vernon, one. on 3SthAvenue and the 

other at 50 Pacific Avenue; (2) tbep1ant at'SOPacifie Av~uebas 

a spur tracl<; and (3) the shipments involved in Part 7 wcre:·eel!vcred 

to the Epps.lndustties plant at 50 Pac:tfic·Avenue.lft:herail;ratc 

is applied to these shipments in ,Part 7 there are 7:0 undercha~gcs. 
R.espondent testified that the. l25~000pounds. in',we~~ 

indicated on the invo:tce in Part 14 was a high estimate and~ that the 

weight was more nearly 105,000 pounds. The i.ndicated weight of 

12S~000 pounds was the weight for billing purposes. whl:ci1:Was agreed 
I', .' 

to both by the sbipper and the carrier; however, and .under 'the, 
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... ' 

clrc\lmStaIl~ces of this proceeding" we conclude that respono.entis 
. . .. . 

ostoppcd from denying that 125,000' pounds ls·the weight·. of· the '. 

shipments. 

Respondent testified. that the shipper and. be' entered'· into 

a verbal agreement for the shipment covered by Part is on anho'lrly 

basis. Such verbal agreement does not altar the maImer :tn whicb the· 

-m1uim.um rate :)ud. eb.!1rge for tbe shipment: is computed.. , 

" 

In Part 21 respoudent deducted $31.00 for fork life rental 

on the invoice for the Gary Steel Co. shipmen~. lie' test1f1ee tbat 

this deduction was for ~ £or1(. lift furnished to respondent fo:': use ~ 
in connection with an unrelated shipment which had' been billed to 

G.;].=y Steel, Co. for the .account of respondent. TO' 3vo~d the confu-

sion whicb has arisen in connection with this shi:pment" respondent 
" . 

should iu the future arrange for separate bill1x:.gs. by ~ry St:eel~. 
, -

for such fork l:tft rentals which will indicate the independent:" :l8ture 

of the :o:rk lift rental charge. 

The attorney for the Commission staff pointed out that 

respon~ent has eonsolidated shipments and billed the shippers on one 

invoiee withoU1: instructions from tile shippers' which would ~u~b.orize 

such type of bill.iD.g", and on various occasions be bas sbo~"'n fl':t: 

chal:ges on the 1Uvo1ce without sufficient :[n£ormat;:on to cucb-lea 

r 4te expert to cOll:pute the 1:l1~.::::l charge under the Commission t s 

minimum rate tar-ffs. He ree~ded that in view of ~e v1()l~tions 

of the Public Utilities Codetbe C~$sion impose a fine on 

respondent equal to the total amoant of the unccrchzrges plue.$500 

as a punitive fiDe. In mc!dx:g sucb recon:mendation the staff' 

a:=torney took into' consideration -ebe fact that' this is re~pOncene' s 

first offense and th.:'lt respondent was fully co~rative dtlrl.~ tc~ " 
" 

Commission investigation. 
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A:ter consideration the Co~ssionfinds: 

1. Respondent operatespursu03ut"to a radial h!ghw3Y common 

carrier perI:lit authorizing. respondent with certain 'exceptions" to 
, ..' '.. ' .. " ; 

hOlul general cOII:I:lOdit1cs within a radius of fifty, miles: from,,',Long 

'B~ach. 

2. Respondent has performed transportation as a radialh1gh-' 

way common carrier in areas beyond tbe SO-milerad!usfrom ,Long. 'Beacb' 

limitation set forth in his operating permit. 

3. R.espondent bas performed transportation of goods for 

coml'cns.;ltion by motor vehicle over the publ!ch1gbways with1ntbe 

exterior boundaries of the, C!.ty of·' Vernon, w:Ltho;.tt first' ha~, ' 
" , .. 

obtained a city carrier perQit. 

4. Respondent was scrved,withtbe appr~riatetar1ff and, 

distance table. 

5. The staff ratings of Parts '1 through 6~ PartsS:through ", 

20, and Part 22 of Exhibit No. 2 are correct. 

6. Tbe shipment involved in Part 7 was delivered to ,the 

Epps Industries plant at 50 Pacific, Avenue, and for th~ ,purpoSes of 

this hearing the rail rate should be applied < in comput1ng, , the 

I:l1nimum rate. 
I , ~,I •. ' I 

7 _ The $31 ... 00 for fork 11ft, x:entals deducted on the' invoice 

in Part 21 was for a forl~ lift 'furnisbed to respondent for'use ,in' 

connection with an unrelated shi.p=.ent whi.eh' had been'b111edto . 

Ga:ry Steel Co. for the account of respondent, .audtbercis no'un~~ 

charge involved in Part 21. 

8. Respondent charged less than the lawfully'presc:r1bed. 

:dn1mam rates in the :tnstances set forth' in Parts 1 through 6, 

Parts S through 20:t and Pont 22 of Exhibie No. '2 ~ rcsul t:[:.o.g 11i , 

:.mdereharges in the amount of $1:t.235.77. 
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B~scd upon the forcgoiIlg. f:I.nd.ings of· fact; .. the Commission ' 

concludes as follows: 

1. R.~s'Pondcnt should be orcered to cease and desist. f:om 

V'iol.!lting the texms of his operating pen:dt by perfoxmingttans­

portation as a radial highway common carrier, in ar~~s . beyond the 

50-mile :radius limitation from Loog. Beach setfortb, in·h1s' peim!t 

'No. 19-52524. 
. ,',. 

2. Respondent bas viol~ted Section 3942· of' the,.?ublic Utili-· 
'r 

t:Le~ CQde. and ::;hould be- orGered to ce~scand:Ce:;iz,t, from· engaging. 

in the business of transportation of property for compensatioti by 

moto::- vebicle over any highway within· the exterior boundaries, of 

:my city in tlns State without first having. obtained a city ,carrier 

pexmit from thi.s Comm! ssion. 

3. Respondent has violated Sections 3664 and 3737 of the 

Public Utilities Code and should pay a fine pursuant to,. section 

3800 of the Public Utilities Code1u the amount· of $1;235.77; .and· 

in addition thereto respondent should pay a fine purstUlnc'to'sectio:l 
. i . 

3-774 of the Public Utilities Code in the amount of $500 • 

Tbe COXI:mission ·expects that respondent .wlll proceed 

promptlY:t diligently .;md in good faith to pursue all··' reasOnable 

measures to collect the undercharges~ The staff of tbeCotmn1ssion 

will make a subsequent field investigation into the, meas,uresealcen 

by respondent and the result thereof. If there !s:reason to< believe 

that respondent, or his attorney ~ has not been diligent or bas.::.:not . . . 

ta!~ all reasonable l:leDsores to collect allunderch.arge:~,o~<'hll'S, 
not acted in good faitb:t the Cou:mission will reopen tbisproceed:[ng 

for 1:be purpose of formally inquiring into the circumstances: and ' 

for the purpose of detem:fning whether further sanctions.' should be 
I • • • " • • 

imposed. 

" 
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ORDER .... ..-.----
IT IS'ORDERED that: 

1. John R. 'V1ebb, xcspondent hereiu, shall henceforth cease 

;me desist from v:Lolatiug the t:crms of Me o~a1:ingpcndtby pcr-
... I, ' 

fonning trancportatiO':l as ~ xaei.:ll highw3Y, commonear.r::t.cr in ':l'reas 

beyond the- S04ll11e radius limitation from ,r,OOg':seac:b ,set: forthin'his 

Pexmit No. 19-52524. 
'. 

Z. Respondent shall henceforth cease and desist f:rom: engaging 

in the business of tt.:msportation of property for, eompcnsationby , 
" ' 

motor vehicle over any highway w.Lth!ntbe- exterior boandarleso£ 

any citY in this State without first hav:t.ng' obta!ued a c!t:y"~3rric= 

permit 'from this CoImn:tssion. 

3. Respondent shall pay 11 fine of $1~735~77to th1sCommis­

sion on or before the twentieth day after' the effective, date 'of., 

this order. 

4. Respondent shall take such action', !ucluding, legal action, 

as lllDY be necessary to collect' the amounts" of' undercbarges set forth 
. , . . . ..,,' '" . " 

herein, and shall notifY the, Commission inwxiting.:' upon the- eonsum-' 
. ~ . 

Tll3tion of such collections. 

5. In the event undercharges ordered to be collected:' by . 

paragraph 4 of this order) or any part of sllch undercharges) 

remain uncollected sixty days after tbe effective, date of tb:ts 

order, :respondent shall proceed 'promptly, diligently and 111 good 

faith to pursue all :reasonable measures to. collect ,them.; respondent . 
, , ' 

shall file with the Commission) on the-first Mond.9y of each'~~ne'b 
after the end of said sixty days, a report of the ~ceX'ch:arges 

X'C11lJl1D.i.Dg to' be collected and specifyillgtheact!ontaken to 'collact , . 

,. I""~' r • 
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such undcreh.;l%'gcs, Olud the result of such .letton, until such under-
" 

charges hOlVC: ''been collected in full' or unt11furtber order of the 

Commission. 

Tbe Secretcilry 'of the Commission is directed to cause' 

personal service of this order to be made upon respondent. the 

effective cIate- of this order sball. be twenty days after' the complc-

tion of sucb service. 

Dated at ___ ~S;m~...l;Fr:!;.:.::.:In~e1!eO=:___, californ1.a,tb1s 

day of ___ --.l1"-U.Jlt ... y'-' __ , 1965. 


